LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
THURSDAY. MAY 8. 2025

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills

10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
HR 126
HCR 40, 42

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
SB 14, 70, 87, 94, 103, 111, 129, 138, 141, 160, 179, 195,
203, 210, 238

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HR 2  H&G-FAV HCR 13 EDUC-FAV
HR 15 EDUC-W/ AMD HCR 15 H&G-FAV

HCR 1 H&G-W/ AMD HCR 16 H&G-W/ AMD

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB 15 ACRJ-FAV HB 344  EDUC-W/ AMD
HB 75 NATR-W/ AMD HB 355 H&G-FAV
HB 93 ACRJ-FAV HB 357 INS-W/ AMD
HB 137 H&W-FAV HB 384 EDUC-W/ AMD
HB 151 ACRJ-W/ AMD HB 399 H&G-W/ AMD
HB 163 ACRJ-W/ AMD HB 486 EDUC-W/AMD, W/REC APP
HB 202 EDUC-FAV HB 514  H&W-W/ AMD
HB 224 INS-W/ AMD HB 543 H&G-W/ AMD
HB 237 EDUC-SUB HB 548 NATR-FAV
HB 258 INS-W/ AMD HB 601 NATR-W/ AMD
HB 261 ACRJ-W/ AMD HB 607 H&W-W/ AMD
HB 268 ACRJ-W/ AMD HB 635 H&G-W/ AMD
HB 304 NATR-FAV HB 683 ASUB

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau
SB 5 CL&P-FAV WO/AMD SB 75 CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/8/2025

HR 5
HCR 4
HR 30
HR 7
HCR 24
HCR 11, 30

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/8/2025
HB 96, 97, 106, 107, 113, 134, 192, 212, 273, 412, 446, 562,
563, 681

Page 1



HB 211, 238, 475, 477, 495, 518, 600

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HB 24, 56, 72, 94, 98, 125, 247, 289, 294,
470, 473, 474, 483, 504, 505, 510, 540, 579,
651, 654, 665, 669, 678

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Not yet scheduled for floor debate
SB 73

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/8/2025

HB 509

HB 67, 155, 213, 260
Scheduled for floor debate on 5/12/2025

HB 370

HB 570

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/13/2025
HB 517

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 82, 183, 342, 459, 494, 576, 615, 617, 620,

Page 2

297,
580,

637,

371,
582,

639,

466,
638,

677



DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 8§, 2025

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - [7 items]

1. HR5

2. HCR4

3. HR30

4. HR7Y

5. HCR24

6. HCR11

7. HCR30

HORTON

BILLINGS

BUTLER

YOUNG

MIKE JOHNSON

MIKE JOHNSON

CHARLES OWEN

SUPPLEMENTAL PAY Authorizes and directs
the legislative auditor to examine, investigate, and
audit the firemen's supplemental pay program

LICENSING Amends and repeals administrative
licensing requirements relative to alternative hair
and alternative hair design

HONORARY DESIGNATIONS Designates the
city of Opelousas as the Horse Capital of
Louisiana

SCHOOL S/IFINANCE Reguests that the
legidative fiscal office update the report issued in
February 2013 pursuant to SCR No. 137 of the
2012 Regular Session regarding the means and
methods used to provide funding for laboratory
schools

SCHOOL S/HIGH SCHOOL Creates a specia
committee of the legislature to study the Louisiana
High School Athletic Association (LHSAA)

UTILITIES Urges Louisiana Public Service
Commission and Cleco Power to approve the sale
of aregulated utility only in certain circumstances

AGRICULTURE Urges and requests the
commissioner of the L ouisiana Department of
Agriculture and Forestry to study and make
recommendations on the issues addressed by the
Processing Revival and Intrastate Meat Exemption
Act to enhance operations for small meat
processing businessesin Louisiana

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [21 items]

1. HB96

2. HB97

3. HB106

KNOX

BRYANT

WILLARD

MILITARY AFFAIRS Addsthe U.S. Space
Force to various statutory definitions of U.S.
Armed Forces

DISTRICTS'IECONOMIC DEVEL Creates an
economic development district in the city of
Jeanerette

DISTRICTS/ECONOMIC DEVEL Provides
relative to the Gentilly Development District in
Orleans Parish



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

HB107

HB113

HB134

HB192

HB212

HB273

HB412

HB446

HB562

HB563

HB681

HB211

HB238

HB475

BRYANT

WYBLE

WILFORD
CARTER

KNOX

ORGERON

SPELL

ROMERO

SPELL

FONTENOT

LACOMBE

BRYANT

MANDIE LANDRY

MCFARLAND

FIRMENT

DISTRICTS'IECONOMIC DEVEL Creates an
economic development district in the city of St.
Martinville

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Providesrelative
to the sale of alcoholic beveragesin Washington
Parish

COURTS/CITY Provides relative to the marshal
of the city court of Lake Charles

DISTRICTS/SPECIAL Provides relative to the
French Quarter Management District in the city of
New Orleans

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Providesrelative
to container sizes for beverages of high alcohol
content

STATE SYMBOL Establishes the official state
children's Christmas book

TOBACCO/TOBACCO PRODUCTS Provides
relative to alternative nicotine products

MUNICIPAL Providesrelative to the judicia
review of land use

FIRE PROTECT/FIRE DEPTS Provides
relative to costs for certain emergency services
provided by fire departments, fire protection
districts, and certain nonprofit corporations

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Provides relative
to manufacturing brewers

PUBLI1C RECORDS Provides relative to access
to personal information of district attorneys

TAX CREDITS Modifies the definition of
"eligible transaction” for purposes of the firearm
safety device purchase tax credit

TAX/INCOME TAX Providesrelative to tax
benefits for adoption of children from foster care
and donations to foster care charitable
organizations

TAX CREDITS Extends the sunset date of the tax
credit for retaliatory taxes paid by certain domestic
insurers



18. HB477 FREIBERG TAX CREDITS Authorizes university |aboratory
schools to participate in the student tuition
organization tax credit program

19. HB495 GEYMANN TAX/SEVERANCE TAX Limits the severance
tax exemption for gas produced from certain
horizontally drilled wells

20. HB518 GEYMANN TAX/SEVERANCE TAX Providesrelative to
rates, computation, and administration of
severance tax on oil, gas, and other natural
resources

21. HB60O GEYMANN TAX/SEVERANCE TAX Reduces the rate of
severance tax on oil produced from newly
completed wells and provides relative to specia
rates on oil produced from certain limited-
production wells

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [5items]

1. HB509 MOORE COSMETOLOGY Providesrelativeto
alternative hair design and natural hair braiding

2. HB67 HORTON CRIME/SEX OFFENSES Providesrelative to
sex offenses committed against minors

3. HB155 MUSCARELLO COURTS/COURT REPORTERS Provides for a
statewide revision of court reporter fees

4. HB213 ST.BLANC SCHOOL S/'BOARDS Authorizes a public school
to sell and trade certain technology equipment

5. HB260 VILLIO CRIME/HOMICIDE Provides relative to second
degree murder



DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 12, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2items]

1. HB370

2. HB570

BAYHAM

CARVER

COSMETOLOGY Providesfor a specia permit
within the Louisiana Cosmetology Act

COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides
relative to minors use of applications



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HB517

BRASS

TAX/TOBACCO TAX Increases the excise tax
levied on vapor products and electronic cigarettes
and changes the basis of the tax to a percentage of
the invoice price of these products



DATE: May 07,
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 6:34 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2025

TODAYS DATE: May 07,
TIME: 6:34 PM
LEG. DAY: 13
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY

COMMITTEE

HR2 Chassion
HR15 Young

HCR1 McMakin
HCR13 lig

HCR15 Tarver, Phillip
HCR16 McMakin

MORNING HOUR 16

H&G-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD
H&G-W/ AMD
EDUC-FAV
H&G-FAV
H&G-W/ AMD

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB15

HB75

HB93

HB137
HB151
HB163
HB202
HB224
HB237
HB258
HB261
HB268
HB304
HB344
HB355
HB357

Mack
McCormick
Henry, Chance
Carlson

Cox
Dickerson
Boyd

Galle

Mack

Taylor

Galle
LaFleur
Carter, Robby
Berault
Freeman
Freeman

ACRJ-FAV
NATR-W/ AMD
ACRJ-FAV
H&W-FAV
ACRJ-W/ AMD
ACRJ-W/ AMD
EDUC-FAV
INS-W/ AMD
EDUC-SUB
INS-W/ AMD
ACRJ-W/ AMD
ACRJ-W/ AMD
NATR-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD
H&G-FAV
INS-W/ AMD



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

TODAYS DATE: May 07,
TIME: 6:34 PM

THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2025 IISiCC,;IEl:DAY: 12
HB384  Bryant EDUC-W/ AMD
HB399 Chenevert H&G-W/ AMD
HB486  Fisher EDUC-W/AMD, W/REC APP
HB514  Willard H&W-W/ AMD
HB543  McMahen H&G-W/ AMD
HB548 LaCombe NATR-FAV
HB601 Geymann NATR-W/ AMD
HB607  Zeringue H&W-W/ AMD
HB635 Bamburg H&G-W/ AMD
HB683  Emerson ASUB

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB5
SB75

Wheat
Miller, G.

CL&P-FAV WO/AMD
CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD



