### **LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES** ORDER OF THE DAY **THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2025**

#### **MORNING HOUR**

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Prayer
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Reading of Journal
- 5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
- 6. Introduction of Resolutions
- 7. Introduction of Bills
- 10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

126

HCR 42

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

70, 87, 94, 103, 111, 129, 138, 141, 160, 179, 203, 210, 238

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HR	2	H&G-FAV	HCR	13	EDUC-FAV
HR	15	EDUC-W/ AMD	HCR	15	H&G-FAV
HCR	1	H&G-W/ AMD	HCR	16	H&G-W/ AMD

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB	15	ACRJ-FAV	HB	344	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB	75	NATR-W/ AMD	HB	355	H&G-FAV
HB	93	ACRJ-FAV	HB	357	INS-W/ AMD
HB	137	H&W-FAV	HB	384	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB	151	ACRJ-W/ AMD	HB	399	H&G-W/ AMD
HB	163	ACRJ-W/ AMD	HB	486	EDUC-W/AMD, W/REC APP
HB	202	EDUC-FAV	HB	514	H&W-W/ AMD
HB	224	INS-W/ AMD	HB	543	H&G-W/ AMD
HB	237	EDUC-SUB	HB	548	NATR-FAV
HB	258	INS-W/ AMD	HB	601	NATR-W/ AMD
HB	261	ACRJ-W/ AMD	HB	607	H&W-W/ AMD
HB	268	ACRJ-W/ AMD	HB	635	H&G-W/ AMD
HB	304	NATR-FAV	HB	683	ASUB

LID

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau

CL&P-FAV WO/AMD 75 CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD 5

### **REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY**

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 5/8/2025

HR 5 HCR 4 30 HR HR 7 HCR 24 **HCR** 11, 30

### 5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 5/8/2025

ΗВ 96, 97, 106, 107, 134, 192, 212, 273, 412, 446, 562, 113, 563, 681

НВ	211.	238.	475.	477.	495,	518.	600
1 10	<b>~</b> · · · ,	200,	170,	,	.00,	0.0,	000

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

ΗВ 371, 24, 56, 72, 94, 98, 125, 247, 289, 294, 297, 466, 470, 473, 474, 483, 504, 510, 580, 582, 638, 505, 540, 579,

651, 654, 665, 669, 678

### 6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

#### Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 73

### **NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL**

### 5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 5/8/2025

HB 509

HB 67, 155, 213, 260

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 5/12/2025

HB 370 HB 570

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 5/13/2025

HB 517

#### **RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR**

### Regular Order

#### 5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB 82, 183, 342, 459, 494, 576, 615, 617, 620, 637, 639, 677

## **DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2025**

## HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - [7 items]

1. <b>HR5</b>	HORTON	<b>SUPPLEMENTAL PAY</b> Authorizes and directs the legislative auditor to examine, investigate, and audit the firemen's supplemental pay program
2. <b>HCR4</b>	BILLINGS	LICENSING Amends and repeals administrative licensing requirements relative to alternative hair and alternative hair design
3. <b>HR30</b>	BUTLER	<b>HONORARY DESIGNATIONS</b> Designates the city of Opelousas as the Horse Capital of Louisiana
4. <b>HR7</b>	YOUNG	SCHOOLS/FINANCE Requests that the legislative fiscal office update the report issued in February 2013 pursuant to SCR No. 137 of the 2012 Regular Session regarding the means and methods used to provide funding for laboratory schools
5. HCR24	MIKE JOHNSON	SCHOOLS/HIGH SCHOOL Creates a special committee of the legislature to study the Louisiana High School Athletic Association (LHSAA)
6. <b>HCR11</b>	MIKE JOHNSON	<b>UTILITIES</b> Urges Louisiana Public Service Commission and Cleco Power to approve the sale of a regulated utility only in certain circumstances
7. HCR30	CHARLES OWEN	AGRICULTURE Urges and requests the commissioner of the Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry to study and make recommendations on the issues addressed by the Processing Revival and Intrastate Meat Exemption Act to enhance operations for small meat processing businesses in Louisiana

### **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE -** [21 items]

1. <b>HB96</b>	KNOX	MILITARY AFFAIRS Adds the U.S. Space Force to various statutory definitions of U.S. Armed Forces
2. <b>HB97</b>	BRYANT	<b>DISTRICTS/ECONOMIC DEVEL</b> Creates an economic development district in the city of Jeanerette
3. <b>HB106</b>	WILLARD	<b>DISTRICTS/ECONOMIC DEVEL</b> Provides relative to the Gentilly Development District in Orleans Parish

4.	HB107	BRYANT	<b>DISTRICTS/ECONOMIC DEVEL</b> Creates an economic development district in the city of St. Martinville
5.	HB113	WYBLE	<b>ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES</b> Provides relative to the sale of alcoholic beverages in Washington Parish
6.	HB134	WILFORD CARTER	<b>COURTS/CITY</b> Provides relative to the marshal of the city court of Lake Charles
7.	HB192	KNOX	<b>DISTRICTS/SPECIAL</b> Provides relative to the French Quarter Management District in the city of New Orleans
8.	HB212	ORGERON	<b>ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES</b> Provides relative to container sizes for beverages of high alcohol content
9.	HB273	SPELL	STATE SYMBOL Establishes the official state children's Christmas book
10.	HB412	ROMERO	TOBACCO/TOBACCO PRODUCTS Provides relative to alternative nicotine products
11.	HB446	SPELL	MUNICIPAL Provides relative to the judicial review of land use
12.	HB562	FONTENOT	<b>FIRE PROTECT/FIRE DEPTS</b> Provides relative to costs for certain emergency services provided by fire departments, fire protection districts, and certain nonprofit corporations
13.	HB563	LACOMBE	<b>ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES</b> Provides relative to manufacturing brewers
14.	HB681	BRYANT	<b>PUBLIC RECORDS</b> Provides relative to access to personal information of district attorneys
15.	HB211	MANDIE LANDRY	<b>TAX CREDITS</b> Modifies the definition of "eligible transaction" for purposes of the firearm safety device purchase tax credit
16.	HB238	MCFARLAND	<b>TAX/INCOME TAX</b> Provides relative to tax benefits for adoption of children from foster care and donations to foster care charitable organizations
17.	HB475	FIRMENT	<b>TAX CREDITS</b> Extends the sunset date of the tax credit for retaliatory taxes paid by certain domestic insurers

18. <b>HB477</b>	FREIBERG	TAX CREDITS Authorizes university laboratory schools to participate in the student tuition organization tax credit program
19. <b>HB495</b>	GEYMANN	TAX/SEVERANCE TAX Limits the severance tax exemption for gas produced from certain horizontally drilled wells
20. <b>HB518</b>	GEYMANN	TAX/SEVERANCE TAX Provides relative to rates, computation, and administration of severance tax on oil, gas, and other natural resources
21. <b>HB600</b>	GEYMANN	TAX/SEVERANCE TAX Reduces the rate of severance tax on oil produced from newly completed wells and provides relative to special rates on oil produced from certain limited-production wells

# **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN -** [5 items]

1. <b>HB509</b>	MOORE	<b>COSMETOLOGY</b> Provides relative to alternative hair design and natural hair braiding
2. <b>HB67</b>	HORTON	<b>CRIME/SEX OFFENSES</b> Provides relative to sex offenses committed against minors
3. <b>HB155</b>	MUSCARELLO	<b>COURTS/COURT REPORTERS</b> Provides for a statewide revision of court reporter fees
4. <b>HB213</b>	ST. BLANC	SCHOOLS/BOARDS Authorizes a public school to sell and trade certain technology equipment
5. <b>HB260</b>	VILLIO	<b>CRIME/HOMICIDE</b> Provides relative to second degree murder

## DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 12, 2025

## **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN -** [2 items]

1. <b>HB370</b>	ВАҮНАМ	<b>COSMETOLOGY</b> Provides for a special permit within the Louisiana Cosmetology Act
2. <b>HB570</b>	CARVER	<b>COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS</b> Provides relative to minors use of applications

### **DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2025**

### **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN -** [1 items]

1. **HB517 BRASS** 

**TAX/TOBACCO TAX** Increases the excise tax levied on vapor products and electronic cigarettes and changes the basis of the tax to a percentage of the invoice price of these products

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: May 07, 6:34 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES

DATE

ACTION

# REPORTED BY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2025

TODAYS DATE: May 07, TIME: 6:34 PM LEG. DAY: 13 PAGE: 1

### **MORNING HOUR 14**

# HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HR2	Chassion	H&G-FAV
HR15	Young	EDUC-W/ AMD
HCR1	McMakin	H&G-W/ AMD
HCR13	Illg	EDUC-FAV
HCR15	Tarver, Phillip	H&G-FAV
HCR16	McMakin	H&G-W/ AMD

### **MORNING HOUR 16**

### HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB15	Mack	ACRJ-FAV
HB75	McCormick	NATR-W/ AMD
HB93	Henry, Chance	ACRJ-FAV
HB137	Carlson	H&W-FAV
HB151	Cox	ACRJ-W/ AMD
HB163	Dickerson	ACRJ-W/ AMD
HB202	Boyd	EDUC-FAV
HB224	Galle	INS-W/ AMD
HB237	Mack	EDUC-SUB
HB258	Taylor	INS-W/ AMD
HB261	Galle	ACRJ-W/ AMD
HB268	LaFleur	ACRJ-W/ AMD
HB304	Carter, Robby	NATR-FAV
HB344	Berault	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB355	Freeman	H&G-FAV
HB357	Freeman	INS-W/ AMD

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2025

TODAYS DATE: May 07, TIME: 6:34 PM LEG. DAY: 13 PAGE: 2

HB384	Bryant	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB399	Chenevert	H&G-W/ AMD
HB486	Fisher	EDUC-W/AMD, W/REC APP
HB514	Willard	H&W-W/ AMD
HB543	McMahen	H&G-W/ AMD
HB548	LaCombe	NATR-FAV
HB601	Geymann	NATR-W/ AMD
HB607	Zeringue	H&W-W/ AMD
HB635	Bamburg	H&G-W/ AMD
HB683	Emerson	ASUB

# **MORNING HOUR 17**

# SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB5	Wheat	CL&P-FAV WO/AMD
SB75	Miller, G.	CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD